UNOFFICIAL COPY

THLS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED TR —
BY AND AFTER RECORDING

SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:
Doc#: 0620726290 Fee: $38.50
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

John A. Goldstein, Esq. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Harris Kessler & Goldstein LLC Date: 07/26/2006 04:23 PM Pg: 1 0f 8
640 North LaSalle Street

Suite 590

Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 280-0111

PROPERTY AELDRESS:

2009-2129 South Lurpker Street
Chicago, Illinois 60616

TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMEERS:

17-21-332-001-0000
17-21-332-002-0000
17-21-332-003-0000
17-21-332-010-0000
17-21-332-011-0000
17-21-332-014-0000

NEGATIVE PLEDGE AGREEMENT

THIS NEGATIVE PLEDGE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement ) -dated as of the 19th day of
April, 2006, is made by LUMBER STREET SUPPLY CO., an Illinois corboration, with its principal
place of business located at 2009 South Lumber Street, Chicago, Illinois 60616 ("'Pledgor"), to and
for the benefit of and FIFTH THIRD BANK (CHICAGO), a Michigan banking orr oration, with an
address at 222 South Riverside Plaza, 33rd Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (hereinafier, tcgether with
its successors and assigns, "Pledgee").

WHEREAS, Pledgor and Pledgee have entered into that certain Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of April 20, 2005 executed by Pledgor and Pledgee (said Loan and Security
Agreement, as the same from time to time may be amended, is hereinafter referred to as the "Loan
Agreement"), whereby Pledgee made a revolving loan to Pledgor in an amount not exceeding Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($350,000.00) (the "Loan"), which Loan is evidenced
by that certain Revolving Note dated as of April 20, 2005 in the maximum principal amount of Three

F:\Client-7 (3000-3499)\3424\00003\First Amendment\Negative Pledge Agr 1.doc 7/6/2006 11:21 AM



- 0620726290 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($350,000.00) made by Pledgor and payable to
Pledgee; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor desires to extend the term of the Loan and to decrease the rate of
interest payable per annum thereunder pursuant to (a) that certain First Amendment to Loan and
Security Agreement of even date herewith between Pledgor and Pledgee (the "First Amendment");
and (b) that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Note of even date herewith in the maximum
aggregate principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($350,000.00)
made by Pledgor and payable to Pledgee (said Amended and Restated Revolving Note, and any and
all amendments thereto and substitutions or replacements therefor, is hereinafter referred to as the
"Note"); and

WHEREA'S. McNulty Bros. Company, an [llinois corporation ("Affiliate"), and Pledgee have
entered into that ceitzin-Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2005 executed by
Affiliate and Pledgee, as aiiiended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement
dated as of September 1, 2005 executed by Affiliate and Pledgee, and by that certain Second
Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2005 executed by Affiliate
and Pledgee (said Loan and Security Agreement, as amended and the same from time to time may be
further amended, is hereinafter referied o as the "Affiliate Loan Agreement"), whereby Pledgee
made arevolving loan to Affiliate in an amonnt not exceeding Two Million Five Hundred Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00) (the "Afitiate Loan"), which Affiliate Loan is evidenced by that
certain Revolving Note dated as of April 20, 2005 ‘ii the maximum principal amount of Two Million
Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,50¢,000.00) made by Affiliate and payable to
Pledgee, which was amended and restated pursuant to {rat certain Amended and Restated Revolving
Note dated as of September 1, 2005 in the maximum principzl 2mount of Two Million Five Hundred
Thousand and No/100 Dollars (82,500,000.00) made by Affitizte and payable to Pledgee, which was
further amended and restated pursuant to that certain Second Amer.ded and Restated Revolving Note
dated as of December 6, 2005 in the maximum principal amouni-of Two Million Five Hundred
Thousand and No/100 Dollars (§2,500,000.00) made by Affiliate ana p2yable to Pledgee; and

WHEREAS, Affiliate desires to extend the term of the Affiliate Loan arid to decrease the rate
of interest payable per annum thereunder pursuant to (a) that certain Third Amendmeat to Loan and
Security Agreement of even date herewith between Affiliate and Pledgee (the "Third Ariendment");
and (b) that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note of even date herewith in the
maximum aggregate principal amount of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/10Q Dollars
($2,500,000.00) made by Affiliate and payable to Pledgee (said Third Amended and Restated
Revolving Note, and any and all amendments thereto and substitutions or replacements therefor, is
hereinafter referred to as the "Affiliate Note"); and

WHEREAS, Pledgee and Affiliate are related parties with substantially the same ownership
and accordingly (a) Affiliate derives a direct financial benefit from Pledgee making the Loan to
Pledgor; and (b) Pledgor derives a direct financial benefit from Pledgee making the Affiliate Loan to
Affiliate; and




0620726290 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Pledgee owns one hundred percent (100%) of the fee simple interest in and to
that certain property common known as 2009-2129 South Lumber Street, Chicago, Cook County,
[llinois 60616, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof (the
"Property"); and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to (2) Pledgee's execution of the First Amendment
and acceptance of the Note; and (b) Pledgee's execution of the Third Amendment and acceptance of
the Affiliate Note, that Pledgor enter into this Agreement, which provides for, among other things,
that Pledgor shall not permit or suffer to occur any sale, assignment, conveyance, mortgage, lease,
pledge, encumbrance or other transfer of, or the granting of any option in, or any contract for or with
respect to the Pioperty while either the Loan or the Affiliate Loan remains outstanding, all as more
particularly provided herein;

NOW, THEREEORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein
contained and for other-go6d and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Pledgor-hereby agree as follows:

1. For the purposes of (a) nrotecting Pledgee's security, both of repayment by Pledgor
and Affiliate, as the case may be, and in thie value of the Property; (b) giving Pledgee the full benefit
of its bargain and contract with Pledgcr.and Affiliate, as the case may be; and (c) keeping the
Property free of subordinate financing liezns.Pledgor agrees that if this paragraph be deemed a
restraint on alienation, that it is a reasonable one, 2id Pledgor shall not permit or suffer to occur any
sale, assignment, conveyance, mortgage, lease, pledgs, encumbrance or other transfer of, or the
granting of any option in, or any contract for any o1 the foregoing (on an installment basis or
otherwise) pertaining to the Property, any part thereof, or anvinterest therein, whether involuntary or
by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written ccnsent of Pledgee having been obtained
to such sale, assignment, conveyance, mortgage, lease, option, pledge, encumbrance or other transfer.
Pledgor agrees that in the event the ownership of the Property, any iit<rest therein or any part thereof
becomes vested in a person other than Pledgor, Pledgee may, without notice to Pledgor, deal in any
way with such successor or successors in imterest with reference to th's Agreement, the Loan
Agreement, the Note, the Affiliate Loan Agreement, the Affiliate Note and any other document
executed in connection therewith, without in any way vitiating or discharging Plelgor's liability
hereunder or under any other document executed in connection therewith. No sale 1 tie Property,
forbearance to any person with respect to this Agreement, or extension to any person of ihe time for
payment of either the Note or the Affiliate Note, or both, as the case may be, given by Plecgce shall
operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect the liability of Pledgor, either in whole or in
part, except to the extent specifically agreed in writing by Pledgee. Without limitation of the
foregoing, in any event in which the written consent of Pledgee is required in this paragraph, Pledgee
may condition its consent upon any combination of (i) the payment of compensation to be
determined by Pledgee, (ii) the increase of the interest rate payable under the Note, (iii) the increase
of the interest rate payable under the Affiliate Note, (iv) the shortening of maturity of the Note, (v)
the shortening of maturity of the Affiliate Note, and (vi) other modifications of the terms of the Loan
Agreement, the Note, the Affiliate Loan Agreement, the Affiliate Note or the other instruments
executed in connection therewith, Without limitation of the provisions set forth herein, (x) in any
event in which Pledgee's consent is requested in accordance with the terms of this paragraph, Pledgor

-3-




0620726290 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall pay all expenses incurred by Pledgee, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in connection with
the processing of such request, and (y) the consent of Pledgee to any transfer of the Property shall not
operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect the liability of Pledgor, either in whole or in
part.

2. Any and all notices given in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed
adequately given only if in writing and (i) personally delivered; or (ii) sent by a nationally-recognized
overnight courier service; or (iii) sent by certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt
requested, to the party or parties for whom such notices are intended. A written notice shall be
deemed received (i) when delivered in person; (ii) on the next business day immediately following
the day sent bv.overnight courier; and (iii) on the third (3rd) business day following the day sent by
certified mail. A written notice shall also be deemed received on (i) the date delivery shall have been
refused at the address required by this Agreement; or (ii) with respect to notices sent by United States
mail but not delivercd, ihe date as of which the postal service shall have indicated such notice to be
undeliverable at the address,required by this Agreement. Any and all notices referred to in this
Agreement or which any partv.desires to give to another shall be addressed as follows:

If to Pledgee: Fiftk Third Bank (Chicago)
222 South Riverside Plaza, 33rd Floor
Chicago, I!lingis 60606
Attention: Jeffisy A, Steigelman

with a copy to: Harris Kessler & Goldsiein LLC
640 North LaSalle Street; Suite 590
Chicago, Hllinois 60610
Attention: John A. Goldstein, Esq.

If to Pledgor: Lumber Street Supply Co.
2009 South Lumber Street
Chicago, Illinois 60025

with a copy to: Arnold and Kadjan
19 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Attention: John F. Etzkorn, Esq.

or in such other manner or to such other address, as such party shall designate in a written notice to
the other party hereto.

3. Whenever any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to
include the successors and assigns of such party; and all the covenants, promises and agreements in
this Agreement contained by or on behalf of Pledgor, or by or on behalf of Pledgee, shall bind and
inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of such parties, whether so expressed or
not. "




0620726290 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, This Agreement may be amended, modified, supplemented, changed, waived,
discharged or terminated only by an instrument in writing signed by both Pledgor and Pledgee.

5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of
Ilinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written.

LUMBER STREET SUPPLY CO., an
Illinois corporation

. Jo¥eph A. Feldner
e: President

ACCEPTED as of the 19th day of
April, 2006.

MCNULTY BROS. COMPANY, an
Illinois corporation




0620726290 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

I, J\ﬁg ‘ \e A \ \-P M_._, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JOSEPH A. FELDNER, personally known to me
to be the President of LUMBER STREET SUPPLY CO., an Illinois corporation, whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as
such President of such corporation, he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and:
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth and pursrant to such corporation's authority.

GIVEN und<: niy hand and notarial seal this ‘a\\/kday of July, 2006.

s, Qo

N'otary Public




0620726290 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTYOFCOOK )

I Lf,S\ l ) 74( \‘Mb , the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that JOSEPH A. FELDNER, personally known to me
to be the President of McNULTY BROS. COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as
such President of such corporation, he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth and purseant to such corporation's authority.

GIVEN undet rivhand and notarial seal this l%%day of July, 2006.

Notary Public




C m v saun 0620726290 Page: 8 of 8

UNGEEICIAL COPY

PARCEL 1:

ALL THAT PART LYIRG WRST OF CANAL BTREET EXTENDED OF 10TS 3 R¥D ¢ OF BLOCK 35 IN
THE CANAL TRUSTEES’ SUBDIVISION OF THE WRST 1/2 AND THAT PART OF THE BOUTH Rragy
1/4 LYING WEST OF THE BOUTE BRANCH OF THR CHICAGO RIVER, ALL IN SRCTION 21,
TOWESHIP 33 KORTH, RANGE 14, RAST OF THR THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN;

PARCEL 2:

21, TOWNSKIP 3¢ FORTH, RANGE 14, RAST OP THR ‘THIRD PRIKCIPAL ¥ERIDIAR, AND SO
¥OCH OF THE SOUTH FunT 1/4 AS LIRS WEST OF THE S0UTH BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER
{EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING, IO WIT: “THAT STRIP OR PART OF 10T 5, APORESATID, LYIRG
BOUTH BASTERLY OF A LI%E ORAWN FROM AND BRGINNIRG AT A POINT IR THE SOUTHWESTERLY
LIKE OF ‘SAID LOT 5, 194.85 FEET SOUTH RASTRRLY OF AXD DISTANT FROM THE NORTH WEST
CORNER OF SATD 10T 5, MERSUPXL RALONG SAID SOUTH WESTERLY LINE, RURNING THENCE
FORTH EASTERLY TO A POINT ON TiE RORTH RASTERLY LINE OF SAID 10T 5, 169.38 PEET
BQUTH EASTRRLY OF AND DISTANT PR “HE RORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID 10T S, MERSURED
ALONG SAID KORTH RASTERLY LINE); :

PARCRL 3:

ORIGINAL LOTS & AND 7 AND THE NORTHERLY ONE FUOT OF ORIGIMAL 10T B8 (RXCEPT THAT
PART CONVEYED TO THE SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAS0 BY DEED RECORDED JULY 10, 1902
AS DOCUMENT 3268457) AND ORIGIRAL LO’I‘ 8 (RXCEPT T4E MORTH 1 POOT THERBOF CONVEYED
BY THOMRS STINSON AND WIFE TO BERJAMIN W. THOMAS BY T'ERD DATED JUNE 27, 1853 AXD ‘
RECORDED JANUARY 5, 1B54 IN BOOK 72, 'PAGE 205, ALSO EXCRe2 THAT PORTION THEREOF
CONVEYED TO SANITARY DISTRICT OF CHICAGO BY DEED DATED 4BY 27, 1502 AND RECORDED
JUNE 12, 1802 RS DOCUMENT 3258001 IN BOOX 780, PAGE 168) AL OF THE .1LOTS
AFORESAID BEING IN BLOCK 35 IF THE CANAL TROSTEES' SUBDIVISIUN OF THE WEST 1/2
AND THAT PART OF THE SOUTH EBAST 1/4 LYING WEST OF THE SOUTH BRANCI 0OF THE CHICAGO .
RIVER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 KORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRU PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOX COUNTY, ILLIROIS .




